
Overview & Scrutiny Committee

Date: Monday 9 March 2020

Time: 10.00 am Public meeting Yes

Venue: Room 116, 16 Summer Lane, Birmingham, B19 3SD

Membership
Councillor Lisa Trickett (Chair) Birmingham City Council
Councillor Cathy Bayton (Vice-Chair) Association of Black Country Authorities
Councillor Lynnette Kelly (Vice-Chair) Coventry and Solihull Local Authorities
Councillor Ahmad Bostan Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Richard Brown Coventry City Council
Paul Brown Black Country Local Enterprise Partnership
Councillor Chris Cade Warwickshire Non-Constituent Local Authorities
Councillor Dean Carroll Shropshire Non-Constituent Local Authorities
Councillor Mike Chalk Worcestershire Non-Constituent Local 

Authorities
Councillor Brian Douglas-Maul Walsall Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Peter Fowler Birmingham City Council
Councillor Angus Lees Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council
Mike Lyons Greater Birmingham & Solihull Local Enterprise 

Partnership
Councillor Dr. Simon Peaple Staffordshire Non-Constituent Local Authorities
Councillor Lucy Seymour-Smith Birmingham City Council
Councillor Stephen Simkins Association of Black Country Authorities
Councillor Paul Sweet City of Wolverhampton Council
Councillor Kate Wild Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council
Sarah Windrum Coventry & Warwickshire Local Enterprise 

Partnership

Quorum for this meeting shall be 13 members

If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact:

Contact Tanya Patel, Governance Services Officer
Telephone 0121 214 7689
Email Tanya.Patel@wmca.org.uk

Public Document Pack



Agenda
Page 2 of 2

AGENDA
No. Item Presenting Pages

Meeting Business Items

1.  Apologies for Absence Chair None

2.  Declarations of Interests
Members are reminded of the need to declare 
any disclosable pecuniary interests they have in 
an item being discussed during the course of the 
meeting. In addition, the receipt of any gift or 
hospitality should be declared where the value of 
it was thought to have exceeded £25 (gifts) or 
£40 (hospitality).

Chair None

3.  Minutes of the meeting held of 18 December 
2019

Chair 1 - 4

4.  Matters Arising
 Mayoral Question Time: Budget – 

Response to recommendations presented 
to the WMCA Board on 17 January 2020

Chair 5 - 6

Items for Discussion

5.  West Midlands 5G Presentation Rhys Enfield / Chris 
Holmes

7 - 22

6.  Single Assurance Framework Project Tim Martin 23 - 28

7.  Scrutiny Review: The effectiveness of the 
WMCA's governance arrangements in delivering 
the policy objectives of the WMCA

Chair Verbal Report

8.  Mayoral Q&A: Connectivity - 13 February 2020 Chair To Follow

9.  Adult Education Budget - Update on 
Recommendations

Julie Nugent 29 - 40

10.  Forward Plan
 WMCA Board

Chair 41 - 42

Date of the next meeting

11.  To be advised following the WMCA Board AGM 
on 5 June 2020

Chair None



Page 1 of 4

Overview & Scrutiny Committee

Wednesday 18 December 2019 at 10.00 am

Minutes

Present
Councillor Lisa Trickett (Chair) Birmingham City Council
Councillor Cathy Bayton (Vice-Chair) Association of Black Country Authorities
Councillor Ahmad Bostan Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Peter Fowler Birmingham City Council
Councillor Dr. Simon Peaple Staffordshire Non-Constituent Local 

Authorities
Councillor Stephen Simkins Association of Black Country Authorities

In Attendance
Deborah Cadman West Midlands Combined Authority
Councillor Kath Hartley Transport Delivery Committee 
Linda Horne West Midlands Combined Authority

Young Combined Authority 

Item
No.

Title

25.  Inquorate Meeting
Tim Martin, Head of Governance, Clerk and Monitoring Officer, indicated that 
this meeting was inquorate and therefore decisions taken at the meeting 
would be submitted to the WMCA Board on 17 January 2020 for formal 
approval. 

26.  Apologies for Absence
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Lynnette Kelly 
(Coventry & Solihull Local Authorities), Councillor Richard Brown (Coventry 
City Council), Paul Brown (Black Country Local Enterprise Partnership), 
Councillor Chris Cade (Warwickshire Non-Constituent Local Authorities), 
Councillor Mike Chalk (Worcestershire Non-Constituent Local Authorities), 
Councillor Angus Lees (Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council), Councillor 
Lucy Seymour-Smith (Birmingham City Council), Councillor Kate Wild 
(Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council) and Sarah Windrum (Coventry & 
Warwickshire Local Enterprise Partnership). 

27.  Mayoral Q&A - Budget 2020/21
Members of the committee, along with Aisha Masood from the Young 
Combined Authority, questioned the Mayor on financial matters relating to 
the WMCA and its developing budget for 2020/21. The Portfolio Lead for 
Finance, Councillor Bob Sleigh, was also questioned on matters relating to 
the Investment Programme that had been considered at meetings of the 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Page 2 of 4

Investment Board.

Members questioned the Mayor on issues including financial transparency 
between proposed and actual spend, measures to achieve inclusive growth 
outcomes, targeting investments and outcome-based funding, the future 
funding arrangements for the Young Combined Authority, future intentions 
for a mayoral precept and a WMCA business rate supplement, and a greater 
focus don explaining to the public the outcomes that the WMCA had 
achieved. 

In respect of specific matters to bring to the attend of the WMCA Board, it 
was recommended that: 

(a) A mechanism be developed that provided for assessing the impact on 
the WMCA’s Investment Programme of new projects coming 
forward, and that this mechanism include an evaluation of carbon 
counting, social impact and value-added assessments. 

(b) An environment impact assessment be undertaken before any new 
WMCA policy was introduced so that its direct impact on the 
environment was assessed as part of wider policy considerations.

(c) Any assessment of the regional skills gap be focuses on addressing 
the future and projected skills needs of the region.

(d) A commitment be given to fund the Young Combined Authority for the 
four-year period 2020/21 – 2023/24

(e) Investment be prioritised to reflect the changing contexts within the 
region since the WMCA was initially established in 2016 (eg. 
Climate emergency, economic impacts). 

(f) Caution be exercised over the use of reserves to fund the WMCA’s 
revenue expenditure and the need to identify a more sustainable 
longer-term approach.

(g) The delivery and performance monitoring framework be further 
developed so that it provided greater public transparency and 
clarity regarding the successes and challenges in delivering the 
WMCA’s policy objectives. 

It be recommended to the WMCA Board that:

The matters identified above that arose out of the Mayoral Q&A on 18 
December 2019 be considered further by the WMCA Board. 

28.  Minutes - 22 October 2019
The minutes of the meeting held on the 22 October 2019 were agreed as a 
correct record. 

In regard to the outstanding action relating to Housing First spend, clarity 
was provided by the Head of Governance on the comments made by the 

Page 2



Page 3 of 4

Mayor at the Question Time session held on 9 October 2019.  

29.  Matters Arising
The committee noted the response from the Mayor in regards to the Mayor’s 
Question Time held on 9 October 2019 that had been previously circulated to 
all members. 

30.  Scrutiny Review into the Effectiveness of Transport Delivery Committee 
in Overseeing the Delivery of WMCA Transport Policies
The committee considered a report from Councillor Cathy Bayton on the 
findings of the recent scrutiny review undertaken to determine the 
effectiveness of Transport Delivery Committee and to ensure that the 
transport policies of the West Midlands Combined Authority positively 
contributed towards the delivery of its wider corporate objectives. 

Councillor Cathy Bayton highlighted that further to discussions with the 
Transport Portfolio Lead Councillor Ian Ward, an amendment would be made 
to recommendation 3 whereby membership of the proposed Transport 
Scrutiny Sub-Committee was suggested to be drawn from any member of a 
constituent authority transport scrutiny committee. This change in wording 
was supported by members of the committee.

Councillor Kath Hartley, Chair of Transport Delivery Committee, offered a 
number of comments on the recommendations contained within the report, 
including supporting the establishment of the Strategic Transport Board to 
co-ordinate the development of transport policy across the region.

It be recommended to the WMCA Board that:

(1) The conclusions and recommendations of the scrutiny review group, 
as set out within the report, be endorsed subject to an amendment to 
the potential membership of the proposed Transport Scrutiny Sub-
Committee.. 

31.  WMCA Scrutiny Review on the Effectiveness of the WMCA's 
Governance Structures in delivering the policy objectives of the WMCA
Councillor Lisa Trickett provided the committee with an update on the 
progress made with the development of a scoping document for a scrutiny 
review on the effectiveness of the WMCA’s governance structures in 
delivering its policy objectives. 

The proposed review would look at whether the governance structures of the 
West Midlands Combined Authority were appropriate to deliver its aims and 
policy objectives, given the growth of the WMCA’s remit and influence. 
Councillor Lisa Trickett would lead on this review alongside with the following 
councillors who indicated their interest of involvement with the review; 
Councillor Simon Peaple, Councillor Stephen Simkins, Councillor Ahmad 
Bostan, Councillor Peter Fowler and Aisha Masood (representative from the 
Young Combined Authority).

It be recommended to the WMCA Board that:

Page 3



Page 4 of 4

(1) The proposed scoping document for a scrutiny review into the 
effectiveness of the WMCA’s governance structure in delivering the 
policy objectives of the West Midlands Combined Authority be 
considered and approved. 

32.  Scrutiny Champions Update
Councillor Simon Peaple reported back to the committee following a meeting 
with Gareth Bradford, Director of Housing & Regeneration, in relation to 
queries on the allocations of housing funds between local authorities and 
affordance housing. 

33.  Forward Plans
The committee noted a forward plan of items that were to be reported to 
future meetings of this committee and the WMCA Board. 

34.  Date of Next Meeting
Tuesday 21 January 2020 at 10.00am 

The meeting ended at 12.55 pm.

Page 4



~ West Midlands Mayor of the
Combined Authority West Midlands

Cllr Lisa Trickett
Chair, West Midlands Overview and Scrutiny Committee
West Midlands Combined Authority
16 Summer Lane
Birmingham
B19 3SD

28 January 2020

Dear Cllr Trickett

Following the Mayor's Question Time event with Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 18
December 2019 and your subsequent recommendations which were presented with the
WMCA Draft Budget report on Friday 17 January. I thought I would set out the responses to
each of your recommendations below. This letter will also be included in the appendix of the
final Budget report at the WMCA Board on 14 February 2020.

Recommendation A) A mechanism be developed that provided for assessing the impact on
the WMCA's Investment Programme of new projects coming forward, and that this mechanism
include an evaluation of carbon counting, social impact and value-added assessments.

This is in the process of being developed in consultation with Leaders. Inclusive Growth is a
CA-wide commitment, and the environmental impact will also be included in the Investment
Programme profiling of projects. An update with be provided through Investment Board to the
CA in due course.

Recommendation B) An environmental impact assessment be undertaken before any new
WMCA policy was introduced so that its direct impact on the environme
[...]
@wmca.org.uk


1. Purpose
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide the Overview & Scrutiny Committee with: 

(a) an overview of the Single Assurance Framework Project
(b) a response to key questions raised by OSC
(c) an overview of ambitions of the Single Assurance Framework Project as they relate 

to Governance of the WMCA

2. Background
2.1 The Single Assurance Framework Project draws together several drivers for change from 

outside and within the WMCA and seeks to address these drivers through a single 
connected project. These drivers for change are as follows:

1. Governance Review & Observations
2. National Local Growth Assurance Framework Requirements
3. Corporate Services Review
4. Audit Actions / A.R.A.C Recommendations
5. Monitoring & Evaluation Requirements
6. WMCA Governance Continuous Improvement Agenda

2.2 The key elements of the drivers for change are:

 The CA has an ever-developing process to assess progress in delivering its strategic 
objectives which is not yet able to demonstrate the ‘golden thread’ from the strategic 
objective down through to delivery unit performance (demonstrating how actions 
contribute to delivery of strategic objectives)

 Internal processes for project development are perceived to be overly bureaucratic 
and not providing effective levels of challenge

 Improvements to processes to ensure appropriate and effective technical challenge 
should be introduced in replacement of the current Technical Appraisal Panel (TAP) 
process

 The Investment Advisory Group (IAG) could provide more effective and appropriate 
challenge and the necessary technical expertise in order to deliver enhanced support 
for effective decision-making

 The existing Assurance Framework is not compliant with Government’s National Local 
Growth Guidelines following recent changes to the Guidelines

2.3 All these drivers have been recognised and taken on board in a single project entitled the 
Single Assurance Framework Project which seeks to deliver:

1. Improved Strategic and Project Planning processes
2. Golden Thread from WMCA strategic objectives through project development and 

delivery 
3. Consistent project development processes that meet specific WMCA and National 

standards across all WMCA activity
4. Enhanced Assurance Framework document and processes to reflect improvements 

to project development, are fully compliant with requirements of Governments 
National Local Growth Guidelines and deliver ARAC and Internal Audit 
recommendations

5. Creation of a WMCA wide Activity Register with supporting Portfolio Project Pipelines
6. Investment Panel to support Investment Board in delivery of a higher threshold of 

consideration of Investment Programme proposals in order to drive prioritisation, 

Page 24



investment and commercial considerations in decision-making above the threshold 
required in project development

7. Political oversight of project development and delivery through Thematic Boards
8. Creation of strategic data capture and Monitoring & Evaluation regime to support 

Performance Management Framework and create a system that enables us to 
‘deliver’ and demonstrate grip over core projects and programmes of the WMCA and 
ensure WMCA Boards/ Committees have access to required data to perform their 
roles effectively

3. Single Assurance Framework Project
3.1 The intent of the project is to develop a Model that is supportive to Portfolios and 

Directorates, ensuring earlier input to project development for Legal and Finance, 
ensuring earlier opportunities for cross portfolio developments and inclusive growth 
considerations and delivering Director responsibility for the quality of content of projects 
developed. This involves the development of a Single Assurance Framework for the 
WMCA that will provide a single set of systems, processes and protocols designed to 
provide an evidence-based and independent assessment of the governance, risk 
management, and control processes for th
[...]
 Director takes responsibility for project progress 

and quality of its content

Page 25



 Investment Panel process, to replace IAG, to provide effective support to Investment 
Board

 Amended terms of reference for Investment Board
 Project Development Support Requirements

3.7 Tranche 2
 Establish a consistent process across the WMCA for identifying opportunities and 

making bids for additional powers/ responsibilities/ funding
 Deliver required improvements (if identified) to Formal Governance Boards and 

Committees resulting from Tranche 1

3.8 Tranche 3
 Improved process and data capture for informing future Strategic Objectives 
 Improved Business Planning processes
 Improved Business Delivery Processes
 Enhanced Performance Management Framework
 Strategic Data Capture functionality and delivery
 Monitoring & Evaluation Regime

3.9 The intention is to complete Tranche 1 by June 2020; this will involve a number of 
documents being considered by at the WMCA Board AGM on 5 June 2020. These are:
 Single Assurance Framework Document
 WMCA Constitution
 Thematic Boards Terms of Reference
 Investment Board Terms of Reference

3.10 An overview of the Single Assurance Framework Project has already been provided to 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committees Governance Review Working Group. At the 
present time, those leading the project are working up the finer details of how these 
proposals can be put into practice in conjunction with the WMCA Senior Leadership 
Team. This includes a greater role for Thematic Boards in project initiation, monitoring 
and implementation, delegation levels which recognise the need for smooth and efficient 
decision-making whilst delivering transparency and the changes around Investment 
Board procedures mentioned above.

4. Questions 
4.1 A number of questions were submitted at the OSC Agenda setting meeting to the Head 

of Governance, answers to these are provided below:

4.2 Question: How will the new systems being developed drive a 
[...]
Assurance Committee 
on the 21 April 2020. This will be the third time the project has reported into this 
Committee.

5.3 The intention is to take a new Assurance Framework to the WMCA Board AGM on the 5 
June 2020 for approval.

Page 27



6. Financial Implications
6.1 The cost of implementing the changes detailed within the report are being managed within 

existing resources.

7. Legal Implications
7.1 The WMCA is required to maintain an assurance framework which ensures that 

investment and spending decisions are made in the light of relevant considerations and 
proper stewardship of public monies is provided. This report outlines development work 
which is in progress with the overall objective of ensuring this objective continues to be 
met.

8. Equalities Implications
8.1 There are no equalities implications arising from this report.

9. Inclusive Growth Implications
9.1 There are no specific inclusive growth implications arising from this report however 

improvements to the Assurance Framework, particularly around ensuring that decisions 
are informed by strategic objectives and policy will enhance the Authority’s ability to 
deliver on its ambitions for inclusive growth.

10. Geographical Area of Report’s Implications
10.1 There are no geographical area implications arising from this report.

11. Other Implications
11.1 There are no other implications arising from this report.

12. Schedule of Background Papers
12.1 Not applicable.

13. Appendix
13.1 There are no appendices to this report.

Page 28



Overview & Scrutiny Committee

Date 9 March 2020 

Report title Adult Education Budget – Update on 
Recommendations 

Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee Lead

Councillor Lisa Trickett 

Accountable
Employee

Julie Nugent, Director of Productivity & Skills
Email: Julie.Nugent@wmca.org.uk
Tel: (0121) 214 7942

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

The Overview & Scrutiny Committee is recommended to:

(1) Note the update on delivery of the Adult Education Budget, including progress with the 
recommendations previously made by the Scrutiny Working Group. 

Page 29

Agenda Item 9

mailto:Julie.Nugent@wmca.org.uk


1. Purpose
To provide an update on progress with the delivery of the devolved Adult Education 
Budget, including progress with the recommendations previously made by the Scrutiny 
Working Group.

2. Background
2.1 The West Midlands Combined Authority (WMCA) took responsibility for the Adult 

Education Budget (AEB) for its residents from 1 August 2019. Devolved AEB provides 
funding for adult skills delivery for residents (aged 19 and over) of the West Midlands 
seven constituent areas (Birmingham, Coventry, Dudley, Sandwell, Solihull, Walsall and 
Wolverhampton). The allocation to the WMCA for the 2019/20 academic year was 
£126m.

2.2 At its meeting on 25 February 2019, Overview and Scrutiny Committee agreed key 
objectives for the review of the devolution of AEB, to be carried out by members of 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee, in conjunction with Portfolio Leads for Education and 
Skills from each of the constituent authorities.  These were:  

2.2.1 To understand the current picture for Adult Education Budget - reflecting historic 
and national funding priorities.

2.2.2 To understand the opportunity for devolution to better shape provision locally.

2.2.3 To ascertain individual member views on future opportunities to improve local skills 
provision. 

2.3 The review was led by Councillor Lisa Trickett, Chair of the Productivity and Skills and 
Inclusive Growth Working Group, and Councillor Joe Tildesley, during March and April 
2019.  A meeting was held with WMCA Overview and Scrutiny Committee members from 
each of the seven constituent local authorities, joined by their Cabinet Member for 
Education and Skills, to undertake a deep dive with the Director of Productivity & Skills 
and her team, into the use of the Adult Education Budget in each local authority area. An 
overview detailing what the Adult E
[...]
er access to jobs.  
We have begun to implement this across the region – for example, South and City College 
are offering ESOL combined with construction training with a focus on the language 
needed to understand the health and safety instructions and signage.

4.23 A practitioner led group has been established to oversee the recommendations and 
develop stronger and more shared practice across the region.

Page 36



5. Financial Implications
5.1 There are no direct financial implications arising out of the recommendations contained 

within this report.

6. Legal Implications
6.1 There are no direct legal implications arising out of the recommendations contained within 

this report.

7. Equalities Implications
7.1 Investment in skills is vital for supporting the poorest and promoting social mobility.  

Delivery of the recommendations will help bridge the regional skills equality gap by 
improving understanding of and encouraging alignment with local needs, supporting 
learners with additional needs, improving ESOL provision and by addressing issues such 
as childcare and travel costs which are recognised as key barriers for a number of 
protected characteristics and people from lower socio-economic backgrounds.  

7.2 One of the recommendations sets measurable targets to demonstrate the impact AEB 
and these will need to have specific measures around reducing the gaps for harder to 
reach groups.  The focus on in-work skills development is also key.  Women, BME people 
and people from lower socio-economic backgrounds are much more likely to occupy low 
productivity sectors and are likely to be left out.  Reference to ESOL provision would also 
support the significant number of newer arrivals whose lack of basic language skills trap 
them in a cycle of low employment and poverty.  It is important that the targets set to 
demonstrate the impact of AEB aim to reduce the gaps for harder to reach and lower 
income groups.  

8. Inclusive Growth Implications

8.1 Th
[...]
TY
FORWARD PLAN: MARCH - MAY 2020

Title of Report Description of Purpose Date of Meeting
Key 

Decision 
(Y/N)

Lead Portfolio 
Holder Lead Officer Confidential Category

Equalities Update To agree a Modern 
Slavery Policy and adopt 
an anti-Semitism 
definition.

20 March 2020 Yes n/a Tim Martin No Governance

Financial Monitoring 
2019/20

To review the latest 
budget monitoring 
position.

20 March 2020 No Cllr Bob Sleigh Linda Horne No Finance

Adult Education 
Budget 

To report early impact of 
devolution of the Adult
Education Budget and 
consider priorities for the 
2020/21 academic year.

20 March 2020 Yes Cllr George 
Duggins

Julie Nugent No Skills & 
Productivity

West Midlands Bus 
Byelaws Update

To provide an update on 
the progress made to 
introduce a proposed set 
of byelaws on the bus 
network.

20 March 2020 Yes Cllr Ian Ward Laura Shoaf No Transport

P
age 41

A
genda Item

 10



2

Title of Report Description of Purpose Date of Meeting
Key 

Decision 
(Y/N)

Lead Portfolio 
Holder Lead Officer Confidential Category

Perry Barr and 
University New 
Railway Stations

To approve the full 
business cases.

20 March 2020 Yes Cllr Ian Ward Laura Shoaf No Transport

Moseley, Kings Heath 
and Hazelwell New 
Railway Stations

To approve compulsory 
purchase orders for 
these new railway 
stations.

20 March 2020 Yes Cllr Ian Ward Laura Shoaf Yes Transport

Procurement Update 
on the Bike Share 
Scheme

To provide an update on 
the progress of the 
award of the Bike Share 
Scheme.

20 March 2020 No Cllr Ian Ward Laura Shoaf Yes Transport

WMCA Annual Plan 
2020/21

To approve the draft 
WMCA Annual Plan for 
2020/21.

5 June 2020 Yes n/a Julia Goldsworthy No Governance

P
age 42


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held of 18 December 2019
	Minutes

	4 Matters Arising
	5 West Midlands 5G Presentation
	6 Single Assurance Framework Project
	9 Adult Education Budget - Update on Recommendations
	10 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 4

Overview & Scrutiny Committee

Monday 9 March 2020 at 10.00 am

Minutes

Present
Councillor Lisa Trickett (Chair) Birmingham City Council
Councillor Cathy Bayton (Vice-Chair) Association of Black Country Authorities
Councillor Ahmad Bostan Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Mike Chalk Worcestershire Non-Constituent Local 

Authorities
Councillor Angus Lees Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Dr. Simon Peaple Staffordshire Non-Constituent Local 

Authorities
Sarah Windrum Coventry & Warwickshire Local 

Enterprise Partnership

In Attendance
Dan Essex West Midlands Combined Authority 
Laurence Goldberg West Midlands 5G 
Clare Hatton West Midlands Combined Authority 
Chris Holmes West Midlands 5G
Lesley Holt West Midlands 5G
Linda Horne West Midlands Combined Authority
David Kinshott West Midlands 5G 

Young Combined Authority Board

Item
No.

Title

35.  Apologies for Absence
Apologies for absence were received from Paul Brown (Black Country LEP), 
Councillor Richard Brown (Coventry), Councillor Chris Cade (Warwickshire 
Non-Constituent authorities), Mike Lyons (Greater Birmingham & Solihull 
LEP) and Councillor Stephen Simkins (Association of Black Country 
Authorities). 

36.  Inquorate Meeting
Tim Martin, Head of Governance, Clerk and Monitoring Officer, indicated that 
this meeting was inquorate and therefore decisions taken at the meeting 
would be submitted to the WMCA Board on 20 March 2020 for formal 
approval. 



Page 2 of 4

37.  Minutes
The minutes of the meeting held on the 18 December 2019 were agreed as a 
correct record. 

38.  Councillor Keith Linnecor
The Chair noted the funeral being held later in the day for Councillor Keith 
Linnecor, who was a longstanding member of the Transport Delivery 
Committee from Birmingham City Council who died on 13 February. She 
paid tribute to Councillor Linnecor’s many years of public service and his 
commitment to improving public transport services across the region.

39.  Matters Arising
Scrutiny Review into the Effectiveness of Transport Delivery Committee 
in Overseeing the Delivery of WMCA Transport Policies
Further to the request of Councillor Cathy Bayton, the Monitoring Officer 
advised the committee that the Portfolio Lead for Transport was currently 
considering a response to the recommendations contained within the 
scrutiny review, and he understood that a response would be provided 
before the WMCA Board next meet on 20 March 2020. 

Mayoral Question Time: Budget – Response to recommendations 
presented to the WMCA Board on 17 January 2020  
The committee noted the response received from the Mayor in respect of the 
issues it had identified following the Budget Q&A on 18 December 2019. 
However, there was some concern that the response did not fully address 
the issues raised and lacked detail about the specific actions that would be 
taken in response to these issues. 

The Monitoring Officer advised that the constitutional aspect of the Mayoral 
Q&A process had now been discharged following the receipt of the Mayor’s 
response to the committee’s concerns. Whilst the committee accepted this 
procedural guidance, members were keen that the Chair brought their views 
to the attention of the WMCA Board when it met on 20 March with a view to 
ensuring that these points are not lost in future dialogue. 

40.  West Midlands 5G Presentation
The committee received a presentation from Chris Holmes, David Kinshott, 
Laurence Goldberg and Lesley Holt from the West Midlands 5G team which 
outlined the 5G pilot project in the West Midlands, the benefits it would 
deliver, delivery progress to date, funding arrangements and those who 
would be able to benefit from the roll out of 5G across the region. 

In regard to SME’s taking advantage of 5G, the committee were informed 
that discussions with partners on accelerators were being undertaken and 
different levels of engagement were being undertaken to ensure SMEs and 
larger organisations were exposed to the same opportunities. Sarah 
Windrum highlighted the need to establish awareness of the difference 
between the 5G offer to consumers and 5G for commercial organisations. 
Councillor Mike Chalk noted limitations in the roll out of 5G within Non-
Constituent authorities and enquired how long it would take for 5G to reach 
the whole region. 



Page 3 of 4

The WM5G Infrastructure Acceleration Consultant explained that the pilot 
programme was limited within its scope and it would be for commercial 
operators to deliver 5G access to all residents across the West Midlands 
region. 

In order to access the benefits of 5G it was noted that new consumer 
hardware would be required, and members stressed the importance of 
ensuring disadvantaged communities and other harder to reach groups 
would be able to access and benefit from 5G, avoiding increasing the 
region’s inequality gap. Members were disappointment that the Portfolio 
Lead for Culture & Digital had not been able to attend the meeting and give 
his opinion on how to address increasing evidence of a ‘digital divide’.

Resolved:

WM5G be thanked for its informative presentation.

41.  Single Assurance Framework Project
The committee received a report from the Monitoring Officer providing them 
with an overview of the Single Assurance Framework Project. The committee 
noted the drivers for change as outlined in the report and the intent of the 
project to develop the Single Assurance Framework which would provide a 
single set of systems, processes and protocols designed to provided 
evidence-based and independent assessment of the governance, risk 
management and control processes for the WMCA. 

Councillor Cathy Bayton highlighted the need to ensure that appropriate, 
suitable and transparent approval processes were in place for Investment 
Programme approvals. The Director of Finance indicated that currently there 
was a cap on the Investment Programme and discussions were being held 
with local authority leaders on the future prioritisation of the Investment 
Programme through the development of a new criteria. 

Resolved:

The report be noted. 

42.  Scrutiny Review: The effectiveness of the WMCA's governance 
arrangements in delivering the policy objectives of the WMCA
The Chair informed the committee that the scrutiny review group looking into 
the effectiveness of the WMCA’s governance arrangements in delivering the 
policy objectives of the WMCA had now concluded. Deliberation on the key 
items to take forward into the recommendations were being agreed within 
members of the review group, and would be shared with members once 
finalised. It was intended that the final report would be submitted to the 
Senior Leadership Team for consideration and would be shared with the 
Mayor following the election on 7 May.

Resolved:

The update on the scrutiny review be noted.  



Page 4 of 4

43.  Mayoral Q&A: Connectivity - 13 February 2020
The committee considered a report from the Statutory Scrutiny Officer 
outlining the issues arising out of the Mayoral Q&A session on connectivity 
held on 13 February. The report noted a number of broad conclusions arising 
out of the responses received from the during the Q&A session. The 
conclusions outlined in the report were approved by members of the 
committee and would be taken forward for submission to the WMCA Board 
on 20 March 2020. 

Recommended to the WMCA Board that:

The conclusions of the committee following the Mayoral Q&A on connectivity 
set out in the report be considered. 

44.  Adult Education Budget - Update on Recommendations
The committee received a report from the Director of Productivity & Skills 
providing an update on the progress with the delivery of the devolved Adult 
Education Budget, including progress with the recommendations previously 
made by the Scrutiny Working Group. 

The committee were pleased with the progress made to date. Councillor 
Angus Lees welcomed measuring the outcomes of employment and the 
move towards procurement of providers within the local area. Councillor 
Ahmad Boston requested further information on the developments of Adult 
Education Budget in supporting learners with additional needs. Councillor 
Cathy Bayton suggested that further work needed to be undertaken on the 
‘learning for learning’s sake’ agenda which data showed could help slow the 
onset of dementia. She also highlighted concerns with the lack of monitoring 
for those being home schooled.  

Resolved:

The update on delivery of the Adult Education Budget, including progress 
with the recommendations previously made by the Scrutiny Working Group, 
be noted. 

45.  Forward Plan
The committee noted a forward plan of items that were to be reported to the 
WMCA Board. 

46.  Date of Next Meeting
To be advised following the WMCA Board AGM on 5 June 2020.

The meeting ended at 12.00 pm.


